employee benefit periodic costs and the related liability recognized by us.

The remeasurement of plan assets and obligations for a significant event should occur as of the date of the significant
event. We may use a practical expedient to remeasure the plan assets and obligations as of the nearest calendar month-end date.
When performing interim remeasurements, we obtain new asset values, roll forward the obligation to reflect population changes
and review the appropriateness of all assumptions, regardless of the reason for performing the interim remeasurement.

Our postemployment employee benefit plan assets consist primarily of U.S. equity securities, international equity
securities, fixed-income investments and other assets, with a targeted allocation of 34 percent, 17 percent, 38 percent and 11
percent, respectively. Fluctuations in actual market returns, as well as changes in interest rates, may result in increased or
decreased postemployment employee benefit costs in future periods. Postemployment employee benefit expenses are included
in O&M and other income, net on the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The following is a summary of a sensitivity analysis for each actuarial assumption as of and for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2021:

Pension Plans

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Discount rate  1.00 % $ (47,822) $ (4,708)
Discount rate  (1.00) % $ 59,241 $ 5,669
Rate of return on plan assets  1.00 % n/a $ (2,986)
Rate of return on plan assets  (1.00) % n/a $ 2,986

Other Postemployment Benefits

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Discount rate  1.00 % $ (34,782) $ (3,622)
Discount rate  (1.00) % $ 44,191 $ 4,500
Rate of return on plan assets  1.00 % n/a $ (962)
Rate of return on plan assets  (1.00) % n/a $ 962

Actuarial Assumptions
Increase/

(Decrease)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) on PBO

(Thousands)

Estimated
Increase/(Decrease) to Expense

(Thousands)
Health care cost trend rate  1.00 % $ 43,217 $ 7,745
Health care cost trend rate  (1.00) % $ (34,669) $ (6,041)

Acquisitions

The Company follows the guidance in ASC 805, Business Combinations, for determining the appropriate accounting
treatment for acquisitions. ASU No. 2017-01, Clarifying the Definition of a Business, provides an initial fair value screen to
determine if substantially all of the fair value of the assets acquired is concentrated in a single asset or group of similar assets. If
the initial screening test is not met, the set is considered a business based on whether there are inputs and substantive processes
in place. Based on the results of this analysis and conclusion on an acquisition’s classification of a business combination or an

[…]

Amounts
Settled

September 30,
2021

Energy Services $ (23)  239  92 $ 124
There were no changes in methods of valuations during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2021.

The following is a summary of fair market value of financial derivatives related to foreign currency hedges as of
September 30, 2021, by method of valuation and by maturity for each fiscal year period:

(Thousands) 2022 2023 2024 - 2026 After 2026
Total

Fair Value
Prices based on other external data $ 122  2  —  — $ 124

Our market price risk is predominately linked with changes in the price of natural gas at the Henry Hub, the delivery
point for the NYMEX natural gas futures contracts. Based on price sensitivity analysis, an illustrative 10 percent movement in
the natural gas futures contract price, for example, increases (decreases) the reported derivative fair value of all open,
unadjusted Henry Hub natural gas futures and fixed price swap positions by approximately $10.6 million. This analysis does
not include potential changes to reported credit adjustments embedded in the $(45.2) million reported fair value.

Derivative Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis
(Thousands) Henry Hub Futures and Fixed Price Swaps
Percent increase in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ (5,309) $ (10,617) $ (15,926) $ (21,234)
Ending derivative fair value $ (45,181) $ (50,490) $ (55,798) $ (61,107) $ (66,415)

Percent decrease in NYMEX natural gas futures prices 0% (5)% (10)% (15)% (20)%
Estimated change in derivative fair value $ — $ 5,309 $ 10,617 $ 15,926 $ 21,234
Ending derivative fair value $ (45,181) $ (39,872) $ (34,564) $ (29,255) $ (23,947)

Wholesale Credit Risk

Natural Gas Distribution and Energy Services engage in wholesale marketing activities and Clean Energy Ventures
engages in SREC sales. We monitor and manage the credit risk of our operations through credit policies and procedures that
management believes reduce overall credit risk. These policies include a review and evaluation of prospective counterparties’
financial statements and/or credit ratings, daily monitoring of counterparties’ credit limits, daily communication with traders
regarding credit status and the use of credit mitigation measures, such as minimum margin requirements, collateral